

RECORD NUMBER: 10-1891 (L)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

L-3 SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

– v. –

WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA' AL-QURAISHI,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT GREENBELT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

SHEFEEF H. AKEEL
AKEEL & VALENTINE, PLC
888 West Big Beaver Road
Suite 910
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 269-9595

JOSEPH F. RICE
FREDERICK C. BAKER
REBECCA M. DEUPREE
MEGHAN S. B. OLIVER
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9000

SUSAN L. BURKE
SUSAN M. SAJADI
KATHERINE HAWKINS
BURKE O'NEIL, LLC
1000 Potomac Street, Suite 150
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 386-9622

KATHERINE GALLAGHER
J. WELLS DIXON
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Counsel for Appellee



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER L-3’S
PREMATURE APPEAL 10

 A. The Supreme Court Has Narrowly and Carefully Defined
 the Type of Collateral Orders That May Be Considered
 “Final” Under Section 1291 11

 B. The District Court Did Not Conclusively Determine
 Whether L-3 May Enjoy Derivative Sovereign Immunity 12

 C. The District Court’s Order Involves “Considerations
 Enmeshed in the Merits.” 13

 D. The District Court’s Denial of Immunity Is Not “Effectively
 Unreviewable on Appeal from a Final Judgment.” 15

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE
LAWS OF WAR DO NOT SHIELD L-3 FROM CIVIL
LIABILITY FOR ILLEGALLY TORTURING DETAINEES 15

 A. L-3 Was Not Acting on Behalf of an “Occupying Power”
 When It Tortured Detainee Victims 16

B.	The Detainee Victims Are Not “Enemy Aliens,” and Are Not Barred from U.S. Courts	17
C.	Supreme Court Jurisprudence Allows Civil Lawsuit in U.S. Courts Against Soldiers and Civilians Who Violate the Laws of War	21
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED L-3’s NOVEL ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY CLAIM	27
A.	The District Court Properly Applied Controlling Supreme Court Jurisprudence.....	27
B.	The Fourth Circuit <i>Butters</i> and <i>Mangold</i> Decisions Do Not Support L-3’s Novel Absolute Immunity Claim.....	29
1.	The <i>Butters</i> Decision.....	29
2.	The <i>Mangold</i> Decision.....	31
3.	No Public Interest Is Served by Affording L-3 Absolute Immunity	34
C.	This Court Should Not Adopt the Reasoning of a 1985 D.C. Circuit Decision That Is Easily Distinguished From the Instant Lawsuit	36
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT L-3 CANNOT INVOKE THE FTCA “COMBATANT ACTIVITIES” EXCEPTION	39
A.	Congress Has Never Immunized Government Contractors From Liability.....	40
B.	<i>Boyle v. United Technologies</i> Created a Narrow Preemption Doctrine Protecting the United States’ Discretionary Acts From State Lawsuits	41
C.	The District Court Correctly Analyzed and Applied the <i>Boyle</i> Court’s Reasoning	42

D.	This Court Should Adhere to the Supreme Court Jurisprudence on Field Preemption, Which Was Ignored by the DC Circuit in <i>Saleh</i>	44
E.	Congressional Silence Does Not Support a Finding of Field Preemption.....	47
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE <i>BAKER</i> FACTORS AND HELD DETAINEES’ LAWSUIT DOES NOT RAISE A POLITICAL QUESTION	49
A.	Damage Claims Are Constitutionally Committed to the Judiciary	50
B.	There Are Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards	53
C.	Detainee Victims’ Claims Do Not Require the Court To Make Policy Decisions.....	55
D.	Judicial Resolution of Detainee Victims’ Claims Will Not Contradict Any Decision Made by the Executive Branch	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abney v. United States,
431 U.S. 651 (1977)..... 12

American Insurance Association v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 45, 46

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... passim

*Banks v. Office of the Senate Sergeant-at-Arms & Doorkeeper of the
U.S. Senate*,
471 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

Barr v. Matteo,
360 U.S. 564 (1959)..... 32

Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.,
489 U.S. 141 (1989)..... 47

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 18

Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... passim

Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.,
225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) 8, 29, 30

Butz v. Economu,
438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 38

CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes,
536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008) 34

Caperton v. Bowyer,
81 U.S. 216 (1871)..... 19

<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	47
<i>City of New Orleans v. Steamship Co.</i> 87 U.S. 387 (1874).....	23
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	45
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	14
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	47
<i>Doe v. Exxon</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Dostal v. Haig</i> , 652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1879).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	11
<i>Ford v. Surget</i> , 97 U.S. 594 (1878).....	23

<i>Franklin v. United States</i> 216 U.S. 559 (1910).....	24
<i>Freedland v. Williams,</i> 131 U.S. 405 (1889).....	8, 23
<i>Griggs v. WMATA,</i> 232 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Guessefeldt v. McGrath,</i> 342 U.S. 308 (1952).....	19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	25, 52
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.,</i> 2010 U.S.App. LEXIS 17140 (3d Cir. Aug. 17, 2010).....	1
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,</i> -- F.3d --, 2010 WL 3222089 (3d Cir. Aug. 17, 2010).....	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	46
<i>Houston Community Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Texas,</i> 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.,</i> 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2008).....	52
<i>In re Carefirst of Maryland, Inc.,</i> 305 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>In Re KBR Inc. Burnpit Litigation,</i> 2010 WL 3543460 (D.Md. Sept. 8, 2010).....	34, 35
<i>In Re Xe Services Alien Tort Litigation,</i> 665 F.Supp.2d 569 (E.D.Va. 2009).....	50

<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	45
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	52, 54, 56
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	54, 55, 57
<i>Kennedy v. Sanford</i> , 166 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1948)	25
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	51, 53, 57
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	31, 38
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)	53
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	26

MacLeod v. United States,
229 U.S. 416 (1913)..... 23

Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc.,
77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) passim

Martin v. Halliburton,
601 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2010) 2

Martin v. Halliburton,
---F.3d---, 2010 WL 3467086 (5th Cir. Sept. 7, 2010) 11

McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.,
502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) (“*McMahon II*”)..... passim

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 46

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 48

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 14, 33

Mitchell v. Harmony,
54 U.S. (12 How.) 115 (1851) 26, 44

Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,
130 S. Ct. 599 (2009)..... 1, 11

Munaf v. Geren,
128 S.Ct 2207 (2008)..... 7, 19

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 37

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953)..... 47

Penn-America Ins. Co. v. Mapp,
521 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2008) 11

Pettiford v. City of Greensboro,
556 F. Supp. 2d 512 (M.D.N.C. 2008) 30, 31

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman,
244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 55

Rasul v. Bush,
542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... passim

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 48

S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006) 13

Saleh v. Titan Corporation,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... passim

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir 1985)..... 36, 37, 38

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee,
464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 47, 48

Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... 12

Taylor v. Albion Lumber Co.,
168 P. 348 (Cal. 1917)..... 19

Tiffany v. United States,
931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991) 50, 52

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897)..... 23

United States ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson & Mendenhall,
355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004) 31

United States v. Passaro,
577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009) 26, 28

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 47

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,
486 U.S. 517 (1988)..... 14

Westfall v. Erwin,
484 U.S. 292 (1988)..... 32

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006)..... 1, 10, 11, 15

Wyeth v. Levine,
129 S. Ct. 1189 (2009)..... 46

Yearsely v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.,
309 U.S. 18 (1940)..... 8, 27

Zschering v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968)..... 45

Rules, Statutes and Other Authorities

10 U.S.C. § 801 52, 54, 55

10 U.S.C. § 950v 52, 54, 55

10 U.S.C. § 2734 48

18 U.S.C. § 2340 55

18 U.S.C. § 2340A 27, 52

18 U.S.C. § 2441 27, 52, 54, 55

22 U.S.C. § 2152.....	52, 54, 55
22 U.S.C. § 2656.....	52, 54, 55
28 U. S. C. §1350.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	2, 52, 54, 55
28 U.S.C. § 2671.....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	39, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1),(4).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd.....	52, 54, 55
50 U.S.C. § 21.....	18
28 C.F.R. § 0.72.....	52, 54, 55
32 C.F.R. § 116.....	52, 54, 55
48 C.F.R. § 252.225-7040(e)(2)(ii).....	54, 55
48 C.F.R. §§ 203.7000-203.7001.....	54
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	22
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Civilian Persons In Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, Arts. 3, 27, 31, 32, 37, 100, 147.....	35

Remarks by the President From the USS Abraham Lincoln, May 1, 2003.. 19

THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) 53

Trading With the Enemy Act, 40 Stat. 411-426 (1917) 18

U.S. Army Field Manual 3-100.21, Contractors on the Battlefield (Jan. 2003) §1-25, §4-45..... 54

U.S. Army Regulation 715-9, Contractors Accompanying the Force (Oct. 29, 1999) §3-2(c), §3-2(f) 54

W. Winthrop, Military Law and Precedents 885 (rev.2d ed.1920) 25
